A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AMBULANCE RATES AND CHARGES PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 1257.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Lebanon did on May 16, 1967 pass Ordinance No. 1257 providing for the regulating of ambulance service and providing that the official tariff rates and charges should be established by Resolution of the Council; and

) ) )

WHEREAS, new rates have been proposed as shown in the rate schedule set forth below and good reason shown therefore; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: Effective July 1, 1981, the official tariff rates and charges governing City of Lebanon ambulances are as follows:

1) Inside City and within Lebanon Rural Fire District:

BASE	RATE:	Emergency	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•		•	\$84.00
BASE	RATE:	Transfer.	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	72.00

Plus: Mileage rates computed as follows:

\$2.45 per mile round trip from Fire Station to point of pickup to destination and return to station. WHEN APPLICABLE, Patient Miles shall be computed as one-half the portal to portal mileage at \$4.90 a mile.

Plus: Any additional charges for special services as set forth below.

2) Outside boundaries of Lebanon Rural Fire District:

 BASE RATE:
 Emergency
 \$126.00

 BASE RATE:
 Transfer
 100.00

 Plus:
 Mileage rates computes as follows:
 \$2.70 per mile normal train 5

\$3.70 per mile round trip from Fire Station to point of pickup to destination and return to station.

Plus: Any additional charges for special services as set forth below.

- 4) Multi-Patient trips:
  - a) There must be one full charge per ambulance trip.
  - b) Each stretcher patient shall be charged:
    - (1) Base Rate
    - (2) Mileage Rate
  - c) Each sit-up patient shall be charged:
    - 1) One-half base rate
    - 2) Mileage rate
- 5) Additional charges for special services. (This is in addition to the above fixed charges and rates).

\*\*

I.V. Therapy	\$18.00
Medications and Injections	12.00
Heart Monitor	72.00
First Aid Supplies	7.00
Fracture Care:	
Cardboard and Ladder (each)	4.00
Air Splint (each)	7.00
Traction Splint	12.00
Extrication Collar	12.00
Ice Packs	4.00
Respiratory Therapy:	
Oxygen (Minimum charge for first 1/2 hour)	11.00
Oxygen (Each additional one-half hour or part thereof)	10.00
Oxygen Accessories	7.00
Aspiration	11.00
Resuscitation	12.00
Airway Management:	
Endotracheal Tube	18.00
Esophageal Tube	18.00
Airways (each)	4.00
Service Time (after 30 minutes) each hour or fraction thereof	37.00
Special Care	12.00
Anti-Shock Air Pants	24.00

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution supersedes and replaces Resolution No. 23 for 1981, passed May 27, 1981.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 12th day of August, 1981.

Rahert Amil

ATTEST:

ilo-1 Reco

# LEBANON AMBULANCE RATES 1981

a 1.4

i se e

1.	BASE RATE: Emergency (Inside city and within Lebanon Rural Fire District)	\$84.00							
	BASE RATE: Transfer	72.00							
	Plus: Mileage rates computed as follows: \$2.45 per mile round trip from Fire Station to point of pickup to destination and return to station.								
2.	Outside boundaries of Lebanon Rural Fire District:								
	BASE RATE: Emergency      BASE RATE: Transfer								
	Plus: Mileage rates computed as follows: \$3.70 per mile round trip from Fire Station to point of pickup to destination and return to station.								
3.	Refused Service	84.00							
	Plus: Mileage rates computed as above.								
4.	Multi-Patient trips:								
	a) There must be one full charge per ambulance trip.								
	<ul> <li>b) Each stretcher patient shall be charged:</li> <li>1. Base Rate</li> <li>2. Mileage Rate</li> </ul>								
	c) Each sit-up patient shall be charged: 1. One-half base rate 2. Mileage rate								
5.	Additional charges for special services. (This is in addition to the fixed charges and rates.)	above							
	IV Therapy Medications & Injections Heart Monitor First Aid Supplies	18.00 12.00 72.00 7.00							
	Fracture Care: Cardboard & Ladder (each) Air Splint (each) Traction Splint Extrication Collar Ice Packs	4.00 7.00 12.00 12.00 4.00							
	Respiratory Therapy: Oxygen (Minimum charge for first one-half hour) Oxygen (Each additional one-half hour or part thereof) Oxygen Accessories Aspiration Resuscitation	11.00 10.00 7.00 11.00 12.00							
	Airway Management: Endotracheal Tube Esophageal Tube Airways (each)	18.00 18.00 4.00							

Service Time (After 30 minutes) each hour or fraction thereof......37.00Special Care.....12.00Anti-Shock Air Pants.....24.00

# MULTI-PATIENT TRIPS:

There will always be one full charge per ambulance trip. EMT will determine whether person would be a "sit-up" or "stretcher" patient.

## I.V. THERAPY: \$18.00

This charge applies when an I.V. is started by our EMT's in the ambulance. Includes first I.V. solution.

### MEDICATIONS AND INJECTIONS: \$12.00

This charge applies when medications are given, regardless of route of administration, either by standing orders or doctor's orders. One charge per patient regardless of number of injections or type of medication.

### HEART MONITOR: \$72.00

This charge applies to runs when the Life Pak is used to determine actual treatment where cardiac arrythmias exist.

### FIRST AID SUPPLIES: \$7.00

This charge is used to cover the cost of supplies when they are used: i.e., bandages, electrodes where a Life Pak charge is not made, additional I.V. bottles, etc. Only one \$7.00 charge per patient, except when unusual quantity of supplies are used.

#### FRACTURE CARE:

Covers cost of splints used on a given patient.

#### **RESPIRATORY THERAPY:**

Covers cost of oxygen, airways, masks, nasal cannula, aspirator if used and resuscitation. Resuscitation charge applies when mouth-to-mouth, external cardiac compression, ambu-bag resuscitation, and/or elder demand valve resuscitator are used. Oxygen, if used with these methods, is extra.

#### AIRWAY MANAGEMENT:

This item covers cost of endotracheal tube, esophageal tube, and other airways.

### SPECIAL CARE: \$12.00

This charge applies when any of the following are used: additional manpower; restraints; disturbed patient; traveling off unpaved road; load or unload from plane, train, or boat; and extrication with equipment not normally available on the first responding ambulance.

#### ANTI-SHOCK PANTS: \$24.00

This charge is made when pants are used to provide a constant pressure control in the legs and abdomen to aid in the prevention or control of shock.